

No. 22-730

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL ROP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN W. TIENKEN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong and Cannot Be Squared with Other Circuits’ Precedents.....	3
II. The Remedial Issues Raised by the Government Are Unavailing and Do Not Pose an Obstacle to This Court’s Review of the Merits of Petitioners’ Appointments Clause Claim.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	1
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 2
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	4, 8
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Hilario</i> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 8
<i>Walters v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 725 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Williams v. Phillips</i> , 482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7
STATUTES	
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 281	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Opinion on Recess Appointments (July 7, 1792),
<https://bit.ly/3OlVRL0>.....2

Letter from E. Randolph to G. Washington
(Jan. 2, 1794), <https://bit.ly/41PuKa3>1

Senate Exec. Journal, 3d Cong., 1st sess.
(Jan. 1., 1794), <https://bit.ly/45hHcC3>1

Senate Exec. Journal, 3d Cong., 1st sess.
(Jan. 2, 1794), <https://bit.ly/3pV0OvJ>1
